Mark Thorley (Legal Member) and Ahsan Khan (Ordinary Member) 

Decision 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an Order for Payment by the Respondent to the 
Applicant of the sum of Seventeen Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Pounds 
(£17,850) be made. 

• Background 

1. The Applicant applied to the First-Tier Tribunal for Scotland for an Order of 

Payment by application dated 6 May 2025.  Accompanying the application 
was a copy of a rent statement, first rent arrears letter sent to the

[...]

detailing payments made between 2017 and 2023. 

2. The application was accepted for determination on 22 July 2023.  

3. The application was served by Sheriff Officers on the Respondent by 
depositing. 

4. The original application had a figure within it of Fourteen Thousand, Three 
Hundred and Eighty Five Pounds (£14,385). By email dated 10th December 
2025, solicitors for the applicant asked to amend the sum to Seventeen 
Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Pounds (£17,850) and provided an 
updated rent statement.   

• The Case Management Discussion 

1. At the case management discussion, Mr Donnelly, Solicitor, attended on 

behalf of the Applicant and the Respondent appeared in person.  The 
Respondent indicated that he had not long received the application.

[...]

by Sheriff Officer in July 2025 in respect of the tenancy being terminated, 
again without response, and finally the application from the Tribunal, again 
to which no written response was received. 

5. The Respondent also accepted that he did not hold the sum of Seventeen 
Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Pounds (£17,850) by way of rent.   

• Findings in Fact 

1. The parties entered into a Short Assured Tenancy for the rental of the 

property at 80 Green Road, Paisley, PA2 9AQ by a Tenancy Agreement in 
which the first payment was received on 6 March 2017. 

2. Rent was payable at the rate of Four Hundred and Ninety Five Pounds 
(£495).   

3. As at the date of the application, the amount of arrears outstanding was 
Fourteen Thousand, Three Hundred and Eighty Five Pounds (£14,385). 

4. In December 2025, the amount of rent outstanding was Seventeen 
Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Pounds (£17,850).